CH \$215.00 7828379

TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 ETAS ID: TM635618

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Formerly	Execution Date	Entity Type
DELAWARE TRUST COMPANY, as Collateral Agent		03/30/2021	Corporation: DELAWARE

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	BLUE RHINO GLOBAL SOURCING, INC.
Street Address:	10 Hub Drive, STE 101
City:	Melville
State/Country:	NEW YORK
Postal Code:	11747
Entity Type:	Corporation: DELAWARE
Name:	FERRELLGAS, L.P.
Street Address:	5620 University Parkway, Suite 300
City:	Winston-Salem
State/Country:	NORTH CAROLINA
Postal Code:	27105
Entity Type:	Limited Partnership: DELAWARE
Name:	FERRELLGAS, INC.
Street Address:	5620 University Parkway, Suite 300
City:	Winston-Salem
State/Country:	NORTH CAROLINA
Postal Code:	27105
Entity Type:	Corporation: DELAWARE
Name:	FERRELLGAS, L.P. D/B/A FERRELLGAS OPERATING, L.P.
Street Address:	5620 University Parkway, Suite 300
City:	Winston-Salem
State/Country:	NORTH CAROLINA
Postal Code:	27105
Entity Type:	Limited Partnership: DELAWARE

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 8

TRADEMARK REEL: 007237 FRAME: 0979

900605903

Property Type	Number	Word Mark
Serial Number:	78283791	BLUE RHINO
Serial Number:	78553523	BLUE RHINO
Serial Number:	74528082	BLUE RHINO
Serial Number:	78553527	
Serial Number:	78391464	DROP, SWAP, AND GO
Serial Number:	85200763	IT'S NOT JUST PROPANE. IT'S BLUE RHINO.
Serial Number:	86679341	TAKE-A-TANK
Serial Number:	72014762	THERMOGAS

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: 4153939887

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: 415-954-0200

Email: ip-squiretm@squirepb.com

Correspondent Name: Audrey Nicolson

Address Line 1: Squire Patton Boggs (US) LLP
Address Line 2: 275 Battery Street, Suite 2600

Address Line 4: San Francisco, CALIFORNIA 94111

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	120277.00002
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	Audrey Nicolson
SIGNATURE:	/audrey nicolson/
DATE SIGNED:	03/30/2021

Total Attachments: 7

source=Executed Release of Trademarks (Delaware Trust)#page1.tif source=Executed Release of Trademarks (Delaware Trust)#page2.tif source=Executed Release of Trademarks (Delaware Trust)#page3.tif source=Executed Release of Trademarks (Delaware Trust)#page4.tif source=Executed Release of Trademarks (Delaware Trust)#page5.tif source=Executed Release of Trademarks (Delaware Trust)#page6.tif source=Executed Release of Trademarks (Delaware Trust)#page7.tif

TERMINATION AND RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST IN TRADEMARKS

This **TERMINATION AND RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST IN TRADEMARKS**, dated as of March 30, 2021 ("<u>Release</u>"), is made by DELAWARE TRUST COMPANY, as Collateral Agent ("<u>Collateral Agent</u>") in favor of BLUE RHINO GLOBAL SOURCING, INC., FERRELLGAS, L.P., FERRELLGAS, INC. and FERRELLGAS, L.P. D/B/A FERRELLGAS OPERATING, L.P. (each individually a "<u>Grantor</u>" and collectively the "<u>Grantors</u>")

WHEREAS, pursuant to that certain Collateral Agreement dated as of April 16, 2020 ("<u>Agreement</u>") by and among Grantors, Collateral Agent, and others party thereto, and as reaffirmed by the Trademark Security Agreement dated as of April 16, 2020 by and among the Grantors and Collateral Agent ("<u>IP Security Agreement</u>"), Grantors pledged, assigned and granted to the Collateral Agent for the ratable benefit of the Secured Parties a continuing security interest in and to all of such Grantors' right, title and interest in the Trademarks, including the Trademarks listed on Schedule A; and

WHEREAS, the IP Security Agreement was recorded at the United States Patent and Trademark Office ("<u>USPTO</u>") [on April 16, 2020 at Reel 6917 and Frame 0249.]

NOW THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged, Collateral Agent, on behalf of the Secured Parties, agrees as follows:

SECTION 1. <u>Defined Terms</u>. All capitalized terms used herein but not otherwise defined herein have the meanings given to them in the Agreement or IP Security Agreement.

SECTION 2. <u>Termination and Release</u>. Collateral Agent, on behalf of the Secured Parties, without representation, warranty, or recourse, hereby:

- (a) terminates the IP Security Agreement and terminates, cancels, discharges, and releases the continuing security interest in, and any and all right, title and interest of Collateral Agent in and to the Trademarks, including the Trademarks listed on Schedule A attached hereto and any right, title and interest of the Collateral Agent in such Trademarks shall hereby cease and become void; and
- (b) authorizes the recordation of this Release with the USPTO at Grantors' expense.

SECTION 3. Further Actions. The Collateral Agent agrees to take all further actions, and provide to the Grantors and their respective successors, assigns or other legal representatives, all such cooperation and assistance reasonably requested by Grantors, at the Grantors' sole cost and expense, to more fully and effectively effectuate the purpose of this Release.

SECTION 4. Choice of Law. This Release shall be governed by and construed in accordance with the laws of the State of New York, without regarding to conflicts of law or choice of law principles.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the Collateral Agent, on behalf of the Secured Parties, has caused this Release to be duly executed as of the date first set forth above.

DELAWARE TRUST COMPANY, as Collateral Agent

Name: Senjamin Hancock

Assistant Vice President

Title:

SCHEDULE A

United States Trademarks and Trademark Applications

Registered owner/ Grantor	Mark	Country	App. No./ Reg. No.
Ferrellgas, L.P.	BLUE RHINO	US	78283791/ 2912949
Ferrellgas, L.P.	BLUE RHINO	US	78553523/ 3160502
Ferrellgas, L.P.	BLUE RHINO and Design	US	74528082/ 1898501
Ferrellgas, L.P.	RHINO Design	US	78553527/ 3181738
Ferrellgas, L.P.	DROP, SWAP, AND GO	US	78391464/ 3042691
Ferrellgas, L.P.	IT'S NOT JUST PROPANE. ITS BLUE RHINO.	US	85200763/ 4632636
Blue Rhino Global Sourcing, Inc.	TAKE-A-TANK	US	86679341/ 5087618
Ferrellgas, L.P.	THERMOGAS Stylized	US	72014762/ 662952
	Thermoges		

States Trademarks and Trademark Applications

Registered owner/ Grantor	Mark	State	App. No./ Reg. No.
Ferrellgas, Inc.	Design Only	Arizona	25700075/ AZ 31560
Ferrellgas, L.P.	CO-OP BUTANE	Louisiana	79704843/ NA

010-9190-1948/2/AMERICAS TRADEMARK

Ferrellgas, L.P.	SALATHE GAS COMPANY	Louisiana	79702498/ NA
Ferrellgas, Inc.	HASLAG THERMOGAS & Design	Missouri	52000968/ MO 15103
Ferrellgas Operating, L.P.	POLAR GAS COMPANY	Wisconsin	79005987/ WI 20120000813
Ferrellgas Operating, L.P.	ECONOGAS	Wisconsin	5700797/ WI 78503168
Ferrellgas Operating, L.P.	MOTOR PROPANE SERVICE	Wisconsin	79204474/ WI 20141441229
Ferrellgas, L.P.	BLUE RHINO	Wyoming	20004788/ WY 2005-000489771
Ferrellgas, L.P.	RAM PROPANE	Wyoming	20020614/ WY 2011-000599370

Foreign Trademarks and Trademark Applications

Registered owner/ Grantor	Mark	Country	App. No./ Reg. No.
Ferrellgas, L.P.	BLUE RHINO and Design	Canada	1188765/ TMA627252
	355		
Ferrellgas, L.P.	FUEL CHECK VERIFICATION S DE COMBUSTIBLE and Design	Canada	1188764/ TMA657092

010-9190-1948/2/AMERICAS TRADEMARK
REEL: 007237 FRAME: 0984

Blue Rhino Global Sourcing, Inc.	BLUE RHINO	China	13318290/ 13318290
Blue Rhino Global Sourcing, Inc.	BLUE RHINO	China	13318285/ 13318285
	80088880		
Blue Rhino Global Sourcing, Inc.	BLUE RHINO	China	13318286/ 13318286
	8000 80000		
Blue Rhino Global Sourcing, Inc.	BLUE RHINO	China	13318292/ 13318292
Blue Rhino Global Sourcing, Inc.	BLUE RHINO	China	13318289/ 13318289
Blue Rhino Global Sourcing, Inc.	BLUE RHINO	China	13318287/ 13318287
	\$\$\$,\$\@\$\$\$\$\$\$\$\$		
Blue Rhino Global Sourcing, Inc.	BLUE RHINO	China	13318284/ 13318284

010-9190-1948/2/AMERICAS TRADEMARK

	888.3.38.88888889		
Blue Rhino Global Sourcing, Inc.	BLUE RHINO	China	13318283/ 13318283
	88.1/8 8388NO		
Blue Rhino Global Sourcing, Inc.	BLUE RHINO	China	13318291/ 13318291
	880, 3.300 8 83888883		
Blue Rhino Global Sourcing, Inc.	BLUE RHINO	China	13318291A/ 13318291A
	\$8.338. \$388 NO		
Blue Rhino Global Sourcing, Inc.	BLUE RHINO	China	13318290A/ 13318290A
	88.378 838XXX		
Blue Rhino Global Sourcing, Inc.	BLUE RHINO and Design	China	13318288A/ 13318288A
Blue Rhino Global Sourcing. Inc.	BLUE RHINO and Design	China	16589011/ 16589011
Blue Rhino Global Sourcing, Inc.	FERRELLGAS and Design	China	16380108/ 16380108
Blue Rhino Global Sourcing, Inc.	FERRELLGAS and Design	China	16380109/ 16380109
Blue Rhino Global Sourcing, Inc.	FERRELLGAS and Design	China	16380110/ 16380110

010-9190-1948/2/AMERICAS TRADEMARK
REEL: 007237 FRAME: 0986

Blue Rhino Global Sourcing, Inc.	FERRELLGAS and Design	China	16380111/ 16380111
Blue Rhino Global Sourcing, Inc.	FERRELLGAS and	China	16380113/ 16380113
	Design		
	Ferreligos		

TRADEMARK 010-9190-1948/2/AMERICAS **REEL: 007237 FRAME: 0987**

RECORDED: 03/30/2021